OFFICIAL FILE COFY
CLEREK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEMORANDUM Agenda Item No. 5(B)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE.: May 3, 2011
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution approving significant
County Attorney modification to Building Better
Communities General Obligation
Bond Program project No. 293 —
to increase allocation from
$10,000,000 to $10,300,000 and to
allocate $1,500,000 to Historic

Biltmore Hotel and Country Club
Resolution No. R-275-11

The accompanying resolution was prepared and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime
Sponsor Commissioner Rebeca Sosa.

7

a\m‘

R. A. Cueyas, Jr.
County Attorney .

RAC/cp



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: May 3, 2011
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R.A.C evasg SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 5(B)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

""3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager's
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 5(B)
Veto 5-3-11

Override

RESOLUTION NO. R-275-11

RESOLUTION APPROVING SIGNIFICANT
MODIFICATION TO BUILDING BETTER COMMUNITIES
GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND PROGRAM PROJECT NO.
293 - “HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND”, AS IDENTIFIED
IN APPENDIX A TO RESOLUTION NO. R-919-04 TO
INCREASE ALLOCATION FROM  §$10,000,000 TO
$10,300,000 AND TO ALLOCATE $1,500,000 TO HISTORIC
BILTMORE HOTEL AND COUNTRY CLUB, AFTER
PUBLIC HEARING; APPROVING ALLOCATION OF
ADDITIONAL $300,000 FROM INTEREST EARNINGS
GENERATED FROM INVESTMENT OF BUILDING
BETTER COMMUNITIES GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND
PROCEEDS; WAIVING ADMINISTRATIVE  RULES
CONTEMPLATING COMPETITIVE PROCESS; AND
AUTHORIZING COUNTY MAYOR OR MAYOR’S
DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION
AGREEMENT AND TO DISBURSE FUNDS AFTER
SATISFACTION OF CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

WHEREAS, on December 7, 2010, this Board passed Resolution No. R-1146-10
(attached hereto as Exhibit “A”) which approved a significant modification to Building Better
Communities General Obligation Bond Program (the “BBC Program’™) Project No. 293 —
“Historic Preservation Fund” (“Project No. 293”), listed in Appendix A to Resolution No. 919-
04 (the “Cultural Facilities Resolution™), in order to allocate $1.2 million to the restoration of the
exterior of the Historic Biltmore Hotel and Country Club (“Biltmore”); and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that $1.5 million is needed in order to complete the
restoration of the exterior of the Biltmore, and thus, an additional $300,000 for Project No. 293
will be necessary in order to complete the exterior restoration of the Biltmore and to fund the

budget shortfall; and



Agenda Item No. 5(B)
Page No. 2

WHEREAS, as of January 14, 2011, $472,000 of net interest income was available from
the investment of BBC GOB Program bond proceeds derived from BBC GOB Program bonds
(the “GOB Interest”), including but not limited to the Series 2008 A bonds; and

WHEREAS, this Board wishes to allocate $300,000 of GOB Interest to Project No. 293
in order to fund the budget shortfall; and

WHEREAS, one of the projects listed in Appendix A to the Cultural Facilities
Resolution and approved by the voters for funding is Project No. 293 — “Historic Preservation
Fund” (“Project No. 293”), a Countywide fund with an allocation equal to $10,000,000 and a
project description that states: “Establish a facilities preservation fund to provide emergency
funding to property owners for the rehabilitation of residential and commercial historic sites.
The program is geared to make an impact in the revitalization of historic buildings at the
neighborhood level, particularly designated historic districts and other areas having a high
concentration of older buildings. The Preservation Fund intends to make available up to $1
million annually in grants and loans between $25,000 and $250,000 and $3 million to fund the
Miami Marine Stadium, $1 million to fund the restoration of the Curtiss Mansion, $1.8 million to
fund the rehabilitation and restoration of the Historic Hampton House, $1 million to fund the
restoration of the Military Museum, $2.0 million to fund the restoration of the Historic Opa-
Locka City Hall, and $1.2 million to fund the restoration of the exterior of the Historic Biltmore
Hotel and Country Club”; and

WHEREAS, all additions, deletions and significant modifications to individual projects
or to Appendix A to the Cultural Facilities Resolution require a majority vote of the Board after a

public hearing; and



Agenda Item No. 5(B)
Page No. 3

WHEREAS, accordingly, this Board wishes to approve a significant modification to
Project No. 293 to: (a) increase the original allocation from $10,000,000 to $10,300,000 and to
approve the funding of the additional $300,000 from GOB interest; and (b) change the Project
Description to add a $1.5 million allocation to the restoration of the exterior of the Biltmore such
that the new Project Description would read as follows: “Establish a facilities preservation fund
to provide emergency funding to property owners for the rehabilitation of historic sites. The
program is geared to make an impact in the revitalization of historic buildings at the
neighborhood level, particularly designated historic districts and other areas having a high
concentration of older buildings. The Preservation Fund intends to make available $3 million to
fund the Miami Marine Stadium, $1 million to fund the restoration of the Curtiss Mansion, $1.8
million to fund the rehabilitation and restoration of the Historic Hampton House, $1 million to
fund the restoration of the Military Museum, $2.0 million to fund the restoration of the Historic
Opa-Locka City Hall, and $1.5 million to fund the restoration of the exterior of the Historic
Biltmore Hotel and Country Club”; and

WHEREAS, Implementing Order No. 3-47 sets forth a process for the allocation of
surplus funds from the BBC Program that includes the funding of budget shortfalls of BBC
Program projects from BBC Program interest earnings or unspent bond proceeds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Implementing Order No. 3-47, this item was presented
to the BBC Program Citizen’s Advisory Committee (““CAC”) on January 26, 2011 and the CAC
voted to favorably recommend this item; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Rules governing the BBC GOB Program contemplate
that the award of Project No. 293 funds to an eligible project be made pursuant to a competitive

process even though such a process is not legally required; and

S~



Agenda Item No. 5(B)
Page No. 4

WHEREAS, this Board wishes to award the additional $300,000 from Project No. 293
BBC Program funds to the Biltmore without a competitive process; and

WHEREAS, this Board wishes to authorize the execution of an Interlocal Cooperation
Agreement with the City of Coral Gables for $1.5 million and the disbursement of BBC Program
funds for this purpose only after the satisfaction of conditions precedent set forth in Resolution
No. R-1146-10,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated in this resolution and are approved.

Section 2. This Board hereby approves the significant modification to Project No.
293, identified in Appendix A to Resolution No. R-919-04, after a public hearing to: (a) increase
the original allocation from $10,000,000 to $10,300,000 and approves the funding of the
additional $300,000 from GOB interest; and (b) change the Project Description to read as
follows: “Establish a facilities preservation fund to provide emergency funding to property
owners for the rehabilitation of historic sites. The program is geared to make an impact in the
revitalization of historic buildings at the neighborhood level, particularly designated historic
districts and other areas having a high concentration of older buildings. The Preservation Fund
intends to make available $3 million to fund the Miami Marine Stadium, $1 million to fund the
restoration of the Curtiss Mansion, $1.8 million to fund the rehabilitation and restoration of the
Historic Hampton House, $1 million to fund the restoration of the Military Museum, $2.0 million
to fund the restoration of the Historic Opa-Locka City Hall, and $1.5 million to fund the

restoration of the exterior of the Historic Biltmore Hotel and Country Club.”



Agenda Item No. 5(B)
Page No. 5

Section 3. This Board waives the Administrative Rules governing the BBC GOB
Program that contemplate the award of Project No. 293 funds to an eligible project pursuant to a
competitive process and awards an additional $300,000 from Project No. 293 BBC GOB
Program funds to the restoration of the Biltmore without a competitive process.

Section 4. Notwithstanding the authority delegated to the County Manager pursuant
to Resolution No. R-595-05, this Board hereby authorizes the County Mayor or the Mayor’s
designee to execute an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement(s) with the City of Coral Gables and to
disburse BBC GOB Program funds to fund the restoration of the exterior of the Biltmore only
after the satisfaction of the conditions precedent contained in Resolution No. R-1146-10, which
is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and is incorporated herein by reference.

The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Commissioner Rebeca Sosa. It was
offered by Commissioner Rehbeca Sosa , who moved its adoption. The motion
was seconded by Commissioner Sally A. Heyman and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman aye
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman aye
Bruno A. Barreiro aye Lynda Bell aye
Jose "Pepe" Diaz aye Sally A. Heyman  aye
Barbara J. Jordan aye Jean Monestime aye
Dennis C. Moss aye Rebeca Sosa aye
Sen. Javier D. Souto absent



Agenda Item No. 5(B)
Page No. 6

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 3 day
of May, 2011. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption
unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this

Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By DIANE COLLINS
y:

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as

to form and legal sufficiency. A M&

Monica Rizo



EXHIBIT “A”

Amended
Approved Mayor Agenda [tem No. 5(D)
Veto 12-7-10
Override
RESOLUTION NO. 1146-10
RESOLUTION APPROVING SIGNIFICANT

MODIFICATION TO BUILDING BETTER COMMUNITIES
GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND PROGRAM PROJECT NO.
293 - “HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND”, AS IDENTIFIED
IN APPENDIX A TO RESOLUTION NO. R-919-04 TO
ALLOCATE $1,200,000 TO HISTORIC BILTMORE HOTEL
AND COUNTRY CLUB, AFTER PUBLIC HEARING;
WAIVING ADMINISTRATIVE RULES CONTEMPLATING
COMPETITIVE PROCESS; AND AUTHORIZING COUNTY
MAYOR OR MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT AND TO
DISBURSE FUNDS  AFTER  SATISFACTION  OF

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

WHEREAS, the Historic Biltmore Hotel and Country Club (“Biltmore”), built in 1925,
is a large Spanish-style structure with a tower modeled after the Giralda tower in Seville, Spain
and was built by George Merrick, the developer of Coral Gables; and

WHEREAS, the Biltmore helped influence the architectural styles of Coral Gables and
Miami with its Mediterranean Revival architecture and contributed in large part to the tourism
boom in southern Florida in the opening decades of the twentieth century; and

WHEREAS, the Biltmore also served as an Army hospital during World War II and later
a Veteran's hospital, and is listed on the National Register of Historic Places; and

WHEREAS, the Biltmore is owned by the City of Coral Gables and is located at 1200
Anastasia Ave., Coral Gables, FL 33134; and

WHEREAS, Appendix A to Resolution No. 919-04 (the “Cultural Facility Resolution”),

lists projects eligible for funding from the Building Better Communities General Obligation

PR



Amended
Agenda Item No. 5(D)
Page No. 2

Bond Program (the “BBC Program”) by project number, municipal project location, BCC
district, project name, project description, street address, and project funding allocation; and

WHEREAS, one of the projects listed in Appendix A to the Cultural Facility Resolution
and approved by the voters for funding is Project No. 293 — “Historic Preservation Fund”
(“Project No. 293”), a Countywide fund with an allocation equal to $10,000,000 and a project
description that states: “[e]stablish a facilities preservation fund to provide emergency funding
to property owners for the rehabilitation of residential and commercial historic sites. The
program is geared to make an impact in the revitalization of historic buildings at the
neighborhood level, particularly designated historic districts and other areas having a high
concentration of older buildings. The Preservation Fund intends to make available up to $1
million annually in grants and loans between $25,000 and $250,000 and $3 million to fund the
Miami Marine Stadium, $1.8 million to fund the rehabilitation and restoration of the Historic
Hampton House and $1 million to fund the restoration of the Curtiss Mansion”; and

WHEREAS, all additions, deletions and significant modifications to individual projects
or to Appendix A to the Cultural Facility Resolution require a majority vote of the Board after a
public hearing; and

WHEREAS, this Board wishes to approve a significant modification to Project No. 293
to change the Project Description to add a $1.2 million allocation to the restoration of the
exterior of the Biltmore such that the new Project Description would read as follows: “[e]stablish
a facilities preservation fund to provide emergency funding to property owners for the
rehabilitation of residential and commercial historic sites. The program is geared to make an
impact in the revitalization of historic buildings at the neighborhood level, particularly
designated historic districts and other areas having a high concentration of older buildings. The

Preservation Fund intends to make available up to $1 million annually in grants and loans

(

>
<



Amended
Agenda Item No. 5(D)
Page No. 3
between $25,000 and $250,000, $3 million to fund the Miami Marine Stadium, $1 million to
fund the restoration of the Curtiss Mansion, $1.8 million to fund the rehabilitation and restoration
of the Historic Hampton House and $1.2 million to fund the restoration of the exterior of the
Historic Biltmore Hotel and Country Club”; and
WHEREAS, this significant modification to Project No. 293 would add the Biltmore as
an eligible historical site and would allocate $1.2 million of Project No. 293 BBC Program funds
to its historical preservation; and
WHEREAS, the Administrative Rules governing the BBC GOB Program contemplate
that the award of Project No. 293 funds to an eligible project be made pursuant to a competitive
process even though such a process is not legally required; and
WHEREAS, this Board wishes to award $1.2 million from Project No. 293 BBC GOB
Program funds to the Biltmore without a competitive process; and
WHEREAS, this Board wishes to authorize the execution of an Interlocal Cooperation
Agreement with the City of Coral Gables and the disbursement of BBC GOB Program funds for
this purpose only after the satisfaction of certain conditions precedent; and
WHEREAS, the Prime Sponsor of this resolution will sponsor a subsequent resolution to
approve a significant modification to Project No. 293 in order to increase the Hiﬁstoric
Preservation Fund’s total allocation by $300,000, to be funded from interest earnings, and to
allocate such additional funds to the Biltmore,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
Section 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated in this resolution and are approved.

Section 2. This Board hereby approves the significant modification to Project No.

S



Amended
Agenda Item No. 5(D)
Page No. 4

293, identified in Appendix A to Resolution No. R-919-04, after a public hearing to change the
Project Description to read as follows: “Establish a facilities preservation fund to provide
emergency funding to property owners for the rehabilitation of residential and commercial
historic sites. The program is geared to make an impact in the revitalization of historic buildings
at the neighborhood level, particularly designated historic districts and other areas having a high
concentration of older buildings. The Preservation Fund intends to make available up to $1
million annually in grants and loans between $25,000 and $250,000, $3 million to fund the
Miami Marine Stadium, $1 million to fund the restoration of the Curtiss Mansion, $1.8 million to
fund the rehabilitation and restoration of the Historic Hampton House and $1.2 million to fund
the restoration of the exterior of the Historic Biltmore Hotel and Country Club.”

Section 3. This Board waives the Administrative Rules governing the BBC GOB
Program that contemplate the award of Project No. 293 funds to an eligible project pursuant to a
competitive process and awards $1.2 million from Project No. 293 BBC GOB Program funds to
the restoration of the Biltmore without a competitive process.

Section 4. Notwithstanding the authority delegated to the County Manager pursuant
to Resolution No. R-595-05, this Board hereby authorizes the County Mayor or the Mayor’s
designee to execute an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement(s) with the City of Coral Gables and to
disburse BBC GOB Program funds to fund the restoration of the Biltmore only after the
satisfaction of all of the following conditions precedent: (a) the City shall submit a plan for the
funding, by the Biltmore Hotel Limited Partnership d/b/a the Biltmore Hotel, of all design and
construction costs associated with the complete restoration of the Biltmore (the “Project”), as
described in the Biltmore Hotel’s presentation and report attached hereto as Exhibit “A”,
including identification of all funding sources and written commitments from third parties, if

any, (b) the City shall cause the Biltmore Hotel to submit a plan for the funding of future

Ly



Amended
Agenda Item No. 5(D)
Page No. 5

operating costs of the Project; and (c) Project No. 293 must be listed as a project eligible for

funding in one or more BBC GOB Program bond series resolutions.

The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Commissioner Rebeca Sosa, and the

Co-Sponsors are Commissioner Carlos A. Gimenez and Commissioner Sally A. Heyman. It was

offered by Commissioner , who moved its adoption. The

motion was seconded by Commissioner and upon being

put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman
Jose "Pepe" Diaz, Vice-Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Lynda Bell
Audrey M. Edmonson Carlos A. Gimenez
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Joe A. Martinez Jean Monestime
Natacha Seijas Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 7" day
of December, 2010. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its

adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk
Approved by County Attorney as Wﬁ/
to form and legal sufficiency. ;
Monica Rizo



THE BILTMORE HOTEL

- EXTERIOR STRUCTURAL REHABILITATION PROJECT

TOTAL PROJECT COST - PHASE llI

608,200

A. General Surface Area Exterior Structural Rehabilitation
B 1,564 8,710 6,104 16,418 17,239 |
Cc 18,827 38,180 47,724 104,731 109,968
D 20,905 18,445 19,960 59,310 62,276
E 22,565 18,445 19,711 60,721 63,757
F 18,047 41,135 43,625 102,807 107,947
G 3,302 10,430 6,124 19,856 - 20,849
H 4,325 11,235 6,124 21,684 22,768
] 12,614 29,750 40,604 82,968 87,118
M 12,614 20,750 40,604 82,968 . 87,116
N 1,584 10,256 5,124 17,963 18,861
W 1,584 38,510 10,181 48,275 50,689
O 1,684 11,580 12,905 26,069 27,372
P 766 2,035 14,935 17,736 18,623
CT 1,541 5,000 10,508 17,049 17,901
Sub-total 121,842 271,460 285,253 678,555 712,483
General Conditions . 65,000 .
TOTAL 777,483
B. Individual Ancillary Items
|Engineering drawings, specifications, inspection, permitting, etc. 80,000
Pre-cast Concrete 65,000
Gutters 1,300 LF 96,000
Eaves : 760 LF 34,200
Terraces and Pool Deck ) 170,000
13th Floor N & S Elev. demolition, framing, doors and windows 75,000
Friezes ' 18,000
Metai Railings 70,000
- Subtotal
TOTAL HARD COSTS (EST) 1,385,683
CONTINGENCY (8%) 110,855
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS (EST) 1,496,537



FEIEE T4 ‘'S1T194VOH TVHOD
CHANTAY VISVLSYVNY 0071

WOOD'NOILVAYISTAJIIOWLITE MMM
WOD TILOHIYOWLIII MMM

<>
/\v A/\ 4
h\ Fv

NOILVAYISddd F4OWLTIY




1eYy) sway Ajajes pue yieay Jaylo Auew pue ‘syi-1y
pue saueld ‘pjoyeds 3uiduey pue paxy |ie Jo uoisinod
!s3ul|sed |e32W Mmau Jo uonesuqe) ‘sysod dule| ysesald
pue sSugjies spesisnieq ‘satuodjeq 1e s3ulpinoud
81240U0D ‘SUWN|OD dANeI0DAP ‘squwef ‘s|ps ‘siopeay
91aJsouos jsedaud e jo uonedluge) sa0e.d) pue
sjana] Aqqol e o Suyooididlem ‘SI00p pue SMOPUIM
paze|d je jo Suyeas pue Buiue)s ‘Bupuied ‘siieds

020N} puE [EINONIIS APNPUL Hiom AJessadau ay)

‘000°0SL°Z$
JO 3500 |ej0} B B pajajdwod uasq aney (anjq
ul papeys) || pue | aseyq -Suipjing ay} JO suUOneAd)d
Suimewau ayy Jo %55 Aj@jewixoidde yuasaidas yoiym
‘0007 Ul POMEIS SEM 1BL] )IOM UOLBAOUII [BINIONIIS
pue Jouaixa ay3 939jdwos o3} Alessadau junowe ay)
s| styt “Suip|ing ayl jo uoneasasaid aul JO |(| aseuUq
feuy oyl 29jdwiod o} puny UONEBAIaS3ald IUOISIH

3yl wouj 000‘00S TS Sunssnbal s1 910K aJowig 9yt

AOM 10 44008

.. ’uoneasasald psau.

e e e e - fueneatassd

pue uopesolsas 24niny 104 palinbas s aiow pue
‘Juads usaqg sey Apeadje — uoljjiw QTS 43A0 — 1By}
sawy 394y} Ueyy aJow ‘ajep 0 “uoljliw Z'9ES (2103
pinom s1502 uonelolsas Jeyy paiejdwsiund ‘sajgen
|e10) Jo AI) 3yl pue JUSWIUIIA0Y [etapad 3y3 Ag
0] paaJ3e ‘asown|ig oyl aJ03saJ 0} ue|d {euiduo ay |

"3DUBUSIUIEW PUE UONEI0IS3] S31 9BLISPUN O}
punoj sem Jojesado ue jnun siesA Auew Jojy pasnun
pue udsuzsp paulewas Apadoid ayy  -s3jgen
210D jo AND 8yl 01 pajuesd sem ‘g/6T Ul ‘pue
Auadoud snjdins |esapaq awedsaq ) ‘Uem ayy Jayy

"SUBJIDIDA
1l 1epA plaOAA 104 Abljioe) jepdsoy B se JU9WIUIIADD
jedapa4 3yl Aq pasn pue uaxel sem U ‘Ajjuanbasgng
‘GZ6T Ul B3Je jwely J91eaD Y} Jo syuswdojansp
181y 3y} Jo 2031d42UBD Byl sem ) -sduepodul

Ju03Isly [ensnun jo Auadold e s asoun|ig aul

THLOH TdHOWI1I9 IHL

" ruoISUBIA SIND 343 03 000'000'TS PUe
Wwnipels aule IWe)y 3y} 01 000'000°ES paiedojje
duls sey sJauoissiiwo) Ajuno) Jo pseog dyj

«S8ulpjing Japjo Jo
uoljesyussuod Ysiy e Suiaey seale Jaylo pue SPISIP
Juo3sIy pajeusisap Anejnonued \_w>w._ pooyloqysisu
3Y3 1 sBuip)ing 2110151y JO UOPEeZIENASI 33 Ut Joedw
ue aew o) pasead s) wesdoud sy} "$IS SUOISIY
[EI2JBWWOD puUE (ELUDPISSS JO uchepjigeyss 3yl
104 ssaumo Apadosd 03 Suipuny AdusBiawa apiaoad 01
punj uoneasasatd sanijioe) e :m__\nﬁm_m_: lieys Ayuno)
343 ey} sajeys uondinsap Pafosd syt *000‘000°0TS
JO uopedojje jewBLO LB YIM ‘pungd UONEBAIDSAIg
JOISIH — £67 ‘ON 123[odd si Bulpuny 1o} SI910A
a1 Aq panosdde syoafoud ayy jo aup ‘weidosd puog
uonedyqo 43Ul SaPIUNWIWOY Japlag Suippng
ay1 waly Buipuny Joy 3|q181a s30afoad s3sij uoynjosay
safjioe4 uoneonpl [einy NNy pue Adeaqr ‘|eJnyn)d
ay1 0} y xipuaddy uy passy sioefosd syy jo Bup

SANNI NOILVAYISTdd OIHOLSTH

]




‘cf;%\‘

£

A S A A A-Hd A2 AASAMAS A G AAa-EAAdAalAAaH-aSaaaaAnaaAaaaa




{
(
(
{
{
{
{
(
(
(
(
(
{
{
(
(
(
{
)
{J
)
q
q
q
q
q
q
q
q
q
q
|
¢













asno)
JI0D $S0Y pleunq alow)ig ayl

“UINJ UBWOY €
Jo uoisnyi ay1 ares Sunured a3 Joud
Aggo) ulew as0wjg 3y} ut suwno)

'851n03 3108 3Y3 uo spue; [endsoH
SURIDIBA € S SARp 5 aJowlig
3yl Suunp yardoaifay Asejipw v

100d 3J0unpg ayyL

US1E3Y] AW pUE tNLOYIPNE
ue se sAep jendsoy Suunp
PRsn ua3q pey 11 ‘986 T Ui uedaq
uoyeaouas 3wy ay3 1e paseadde
U Se wooyjeq esquueyly 3yl

'Spiem SnoiJen O) JajSuRs Jeme
AQQo| 330y J3uLs04 3y1 Ul Sjuaneq

“Hels asouwng
3Y) 03 UGUID i1'g IUAPISALY
13140} wouy piedisod paydesSoiny

‘Aemiapun fjam
sem Auedwio) Suiyasm edoyeAn)
Aq s3uim u3e1ydAsd-0IndU
0 3L} JO UOWIOWaP ‘g/6T Isndny
Ui ue) sem ydesdoroyd siyy vaym

ey

“SIUBWIYSIIAI PAIBYD JABIUN|OA
¥ "95n02 pod ayy ujoopano
3384131 Y} WOJ; M3 343 paAo(ua
uewute JULIA0IAS R ‘SpST U)

“Buias Aqqo ulews
ay) uo sysom odwe sodajen pineq

“UOYE0] MU S| O) pasoL [endsoy
VA 3y} Ja)e payoo] i Se jood
lJ0wpg 3y smoys ydeudojoyd v

3J0UNIY Y] JO MIIA JUOIY

‘sw o) Sugesado
s,]enidsoy 3yl j0 s Jooy YIOT
3yl uo quiqun|d mau Jog ssedasd

‘e14213)8) B 10} B3JR JY] AsOpPUR

01 sAep |endsoy Suunp pajeisw

sem leys Suyool j9a1s paredniiod
ay} 4o |eAowWAl Yl papnpu
pJeALINOY 3Y) 0) uoleacuay

"puno.8.0; 3yl uy
511000 Builuwms 3Y3 Joj uoueARIX]
‘G AJUneD 210w 8-ty
3yl JO 3pis 153 Iy pasmded
yces30ioyd pz6 T 1BqWIIEQ Sy L

L 22

A A S A A S O g S N A S B A S S S S A S AR i b A M S S . s b A aa

“Aemsapun
1I3M Sem uoleACUas paleme-8uo)
ay) jo dseyd uoyjowap
3y ‘ydesdoioyd 9861 ABW SIYI Up

N0 payIouy Fureq
2U3M SAMOPUIM 3] JaLM [0y Y1
Jo 304 3yBu 3y) Lo pa|jeIsYI SEM
JOIRASI3 UOHINIISUOD Asesodwidl v

YIS 23y
leuo|ss340ud 35103 §j08 asowijg
yum pasod (381} a1 adi03n




